## IN THE STUDENT SUPREME COURT IN AND FOR THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY

## **ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 1**

**WHEREAS**, Article IV, Section 2(A)(2) of the Constitution of the Student Body vests the Chief Justice with the power to supervise the administration of all courts; and

**WHEREAS**, Article IV, Section 2(A)(4) of the Constitution of the Student Body vests the Chief Justice with the power to appoint Temporary Justices of the Student Supreme Court where a vacancy exists; and

**WHEREAS**, Chief Justice Michael Moorhead and Associate Justice Austin Engelbrecht graduate May 5, 2019 and accordingly will leave the Court;

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. Dana Keller shall assume the duties and functions of Acting Chief Justice, until such time as he leaves office or a Chief Justice is confirmed by the Senate.
- 2. Jonathan Riveras shall assume the duties and functions of an Associate Justice, siting by designation, until such time as an Associate Justice is confirmed by the Senate.
- 3. Justin Ravelo shall assume the duties and functions of an Associate Justice, siting by designation, until such time as an Associate Justice is confirmed by the Senate.
  - 4. This Administrative Order shall take effect May 5, 2019 at 12:30 p.m.

DONE and ORDERED, this the 4th day of May, 2019, in Tallahassee, Florida.

/s/ J. Michael Moorhead
Michael Moorhead
Chief Justice